

## **Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request**

Meeting Date: November 20, 2012

Prepared By/Phone Number: Rosie Ramón-Durán, x44608

Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head: Dr. Geraldine Nagy, x47694

Commissioners Court Sponsor: Judge Samuel T. Biscoe

## **AGENDA LANGUAGE:**

CONSIDER AND TAKE APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE SIMPSON UNITED METHODIST CHURCH FOR 16 YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE, MENTORING AND SUPPORT OF TRAVIS COUNTY & THE ADULT DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM.

**BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF REQUEST AND ATTACHMENTS:** 

**STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:** 

**ISSUES AND OPPORTUNITIES:** 

FISCAL IMPACT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

**REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIONS:** 

## Resolution

**WHEREAS**, This Commissioners Court recognizes Simpson United Methodist Church located at 1701 East 12<sup>th</sup> Street, Austin, Texas as an integral contributor to the Travis County Adult Drug Diversion Court; they hold such virtues as commitment, dedication and integrity towards all.

**WHEREAS**, Simpson United Methodist Church has diligently and consistently provided community support and services including a monthly Mentoring Group to more than 350 participants of the Travis County Adult Drug Diversion Court on an annual basis for sixteen years. During this period they provided both staff and participants with their unwavering devotion.

**WHEREAS**, Simpson United Methodist Church provided encouragement and support for the community and participants in recovery, served a down home breakfast and facilitated a positive, non-threatening environment for fellowship, mentoring and guidance.

**WHEREAS**, Simpson United Methodist Church treats all people equally regardless of race, national origin, disability, age, gender, sexual orientation or religion. They epitomize the essence of providing mentoring for those in need.

**WHEREAS,** Simpson United Methodist Church serves as a role model in Travis County, Austin, Texas. They recognized a need sixteen years ago and took the necessary steps to make a difference each month and

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved that, Travis County Commissioners Court, does hereby recognize Simpson United Methodist Church for their community achievement and encourages all citizens to honor Simpson United Methodist Church.

IN WITNESS WHERE OF, WE HAVE HERE UNTO SET OUR HANDS THIS 20th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2012.

	UEL T. BISCOE County Judge
RON DAVIS	KAREN HUBER
County Commissioner, Pct. 1	County Commissioner, Pct. 3

SARAH ECKHARDT		
County Commissioner, 1	Pct.	2

MARGARET J. GÓMEZ County Commissioner, Pct. 4